
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pension Board 
 
Wednesday, 5 April 2017, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer,  on 01905 
846621,  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 28 March 2017 

 
 

Pension Board 
Wednesday, 5 April 2017, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr K Bray (Independent Chairman) 

 
Employers Representatives 
Mr D Harlow 
Mr M J Hart 
 
Member Representatives 
Ms L-M Chapman 
Mr S Harrison 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes - 8 February 2017 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017. 
(previously circulated) 

 

4  Pensions Committee - 13 March 2017 
Pension Administration update – for review by the Board 
Malvern Hills Conservators – for review by the Board 
Risk Register – for review by the Board 
Pension Fund Investment update – for review by the Board 
LGPS Central update – for review by the Board 
LGPS Central Cost Share – for review by the Board 
Investment Strategy Statement – for review by the Board (an updated 
version post Pensions Committee is attached) 
 
The Agenda and Minutes have previously been sent to you. Please bring 
your copy with you to the meeting.  
 

1 - 18 

5  External Audit Plan 2016/17 
For review by the Board. 
 

19 - 36 

6  Pension Board Member Training 
For review/action by the Board. 
 

37 - 38 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

7  Pension Board Work Plan 
For review/action by the Board. 
 

39 - 40 

8  Any Other Business 
 

 

 



 

 

Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Investment Strategy Statement 2017 

  
1. Introduction  
 
This is the Investment Strategy Statement (the ‘Statement’) of the Worcestershire County 
Council Pension Fund (the Fund) as required by regulation 7 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (the 
“Regulations”). In preparing this Statement, the Pensions Committee has consulted with 
such persons as it considered appropriate. 
 
Worcestershire County Council is the administering authority for the Fund under the 
regulations. Worcestershire County Council delegates responsibility for the administration 
and management of the Fund to the Pensions Committee. The Pensions Committee has 
oversight of the implementation of the management arrangements for the Fund's assets and 
comprises of Elected Members and one Employee Representative and one Employer 
Representative. In addition, the Fund has the statutory Local Pensions Board whose role is 
to assist in the good governance of the scheme by ensuring compliance with statutory and 
regulatory duty. Finally, the Pension Investment Advisory Panel advises the Pensions 
Commit
[...]
on Investment Advisory Panel provides the Pension Committee with strategic 
advice concerning changes to the Fund's asset allocation, the termination and appointment 
of Investment Managers and Independent Financial Advisers.  It is not a decision-making 
body or formal committee, and does not normally meet in public. 
  

Page 12



 

 

The Chief Financial Officer appoints the members of the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel, which comprises of:  
 

 four County Councillors 

 the Chief Financial Officer  

 the Finance Manager– Pensions, Treasury Management and Capital and;  

 one employee representative.  
 

The composition of the Pension Investment Advisory Panel is intended to reflect the abilities 
and knowledge of the individuals in matters relating to the investment of the Fund's assets 
rather than political representation.  All members of the Panel are entitled to vote if 
necessary for the Panel to fulfil its role and provide advice to the Pension Committee 
regarding the administration of the fund's assets. 
 
The Chairman of the Panel is appointed from amongst its members by the Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee. 
 
Pension Investment Advisory Panel Terms of reference: 
 
The Pension Investment Advisory Panel meets at least quarterly or otherwise as necessary 
to produce strategic advice to the Pension Committee on: 

 

 Changes to the Statement of Investment Principles, including the strategic 
benchmark for asset allocation, Investment Manager benchmarks and 
Investment Manager targets. 

 The termination and appointment of Investment Managers and associated 
professional service providers. 

 The termination and appointment of the Fund's Independent Financial Adviser, 
Performance Measurement Consultant and Global Custodian. 

 
The Pension Investment Advisory Panel also: 
 

 Monitors performance of total Fund assets and individual Investment Managers.  

 Monitors compliance with the Statement of Investment Principles. 

 Monitor
[...]
ents.  

CIPFA Code of Practice 2016/17 (the Code) 

The main change to the Code for Pension Funds is the 

extension of the fair value disclosures required under the 

Code from 2016/17.   

The greatest impact is expected to be for those Funds 

holding directly owned property and/or shares and Level 3 

investments.  These are reflected in CIPFA's pension fund 

example accounts alongside further changes including an 

analysis of Investment Management expenses in line with 

CIPFA's Local Government Pension Scheme Management 

Costs guidance, a realignment of investment classifications , 

and an additional disclosure note covering remuneration of 

key management personnel which has been  included in 

related party transactions. 

Earlier closedown 

The Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 require 

councils to bring forward 

the approval and audit of 

financial statements to 31 

July by the 2017/2018 

financial year. This will 

impact not only upon the 

production of the Fund 

accounts but also on 

earlier requests for 

information from employers 

within the Fund. 

Revised disclosures 

The key area reported  in 

the audit findings report 

last year was the need to 

enhance the disclosures, 

particularly around level 3 

investments.  CIPFA has 

issued revised example 

accounts  which should be 

considered as part of the 

accounts preparation 

process 

Triennial actuarial 

valuation of the fund 

The results of the triennial 

review have now been 

reported.  Overall the 

funding level has improved 

from the date of the last 

valuation. Members will 

need to consider the 

outcome of this review and 

the impact this will have on 

the fund in future investment 

decisions. 

 

New Financial System 

From 1 April 2017 the 

accounts will be produced 

using a new financial 

system.  While this will 

have limited impact on the 

audit for the 2016/17 

financial statements it 

represents a significant 

investment of time for t
[...]
p://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-of-appointment/
http://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-of-appointment/
http://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-of-appointment/
http://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-of-appointment/
http://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-of-appointment/
http://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-of-appointment/
http://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-of-appointment/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/


© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

17 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

PENSION BOARD TRAINING RECORD 
 

 

 

 

NAME 24 Nov/8 Dec 

2015 

Pension 

Admin – Part 

1 

1 Dec/14 Dec 

2015 

Pension 

Admin – Part 

2 

 

20 Jan 2016 

Actuarial 

Training 

2 Sept 2016 

Pension 

Regulator 

 

CIPFA Local 

Pension Board 

Seminar  

29/30 June 

2017 

LGA Annual 

LGPS 

''Trustees'' 

Conference  

  

KEITH BRAY 8/12 14/12 Y      

MR M J HART   Y      

LYN-MARIE CHAPMAN 24/11 1/12 Y Y     

MR D HARLOW    Y     

KEITH SHEPPARD   Y N/A     

STUART HARRISON N/A N/A N/A      

         

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 

No. Activity Q4 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 Q3 2016 Q4 2016

1
Review of Fund communications with employers and members

2 Review Fund investment performance 

3 Review Pension Administration performance

4 Investigate the experience of being a member of the Fund 

5 Review Fund data storage, accuracy and security

6 Review of value for money of the Fund

7 Understanding the risk register

8 Understanding the audit process

9 LGPS Central update 

10 Pension Investment update - noting manager change

11 Pension Administration update 

12 Pension Board Annual Report 

13 Pension Board member training plan

14 LGPS Central and WCC Pool Business Cases 

15 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2015/16

16 Role of the Pensions Regulator 

17 Actuarial Valuation Initial Results 

18 GAD Section 13 dry run report 

19 Green Investment Bank additional commitment 

20 JP Morgan Bonds - update and fee proposal

21 LGPS Central Governance 

22 Strategic Asset Allocation Review 

23 Actuarial Valuation - Full Results 

24 Risk Register Update 

25 Malvern Hills Conservators 

26 LGPS Central Cost Share 

27 Investment Strategy Statement 

28 External Audit Plan 2016/17

Quarter for Board activity to be actioned at the arranged Board meeting

Pension Board Work Plan

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Pensions Committee - 13 March 2017
	5 External Audit Plan 2016/17
	6 Pension Board Member Training
	7 Pension Board Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 25 April 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pension Board 
Wednesday, 5 April 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr K Bray (Independent Chairman), Ms L-M Chapman 
and Mr M J Hart 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 
2017 (previously circulated).  

 

61  Apologies 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr D Harlow and Mr S 
Harrison. 
 

62  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Mr K Bray declared general interests in his role as the 
Forum Officer of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
(LAPFF) - the Worcestershire Fund is a long-standing 
Forum member and in relation to work he undertook with 
a firm of US lawyers who were involved with Shareholder 
Litigation and had the County Council as one of its 
clients. 
 

63  Confirmation of 
Minutes - 8 
February 2017 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

In response to a query about the pension legislation 
relating to MiFID 2, Sean Pearce, the Chief Financial 
Officer explained that there was a technicality in the 
legislation related to pension investment which was 
applicable but not intended at the outset to be relevant to 
local authority Pension Funds. Although the issue had 
been raised with and recognised by the Minister, as yet 
there was no formal guidance on the correct 
interpretation of the legislation but overall every 
stakeholder was supportive on finding a resolution for 
LGPS.    

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 8 February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

64  Pensions 
Committee - 13 
March 2017 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

The Board received the Agenda papers and Minutes of 
the Pensions Committee meeting held on 13 March 
2017. Sean Pearce gave a brief summary and 
commentary on the various items considered by the 
Pensions Committee. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Malvern Hills Conservators 

   What were the chances of Malvern Hills 
Conservators being able to acquire a surety 
bond? Sean Pearce commented that there was 
scope in the Conservators' business plan to raise 
the funds, it was just a question of how much the 
bond cost 

 
Pension Investment update 

   Sean Pearce indicated that as a result of the 
success of the equities market, the valuation of 
the Fund had reached £2.45bn which was the 
highest value ever recorded  

 
LGPS Central update 

   Sean Pearce indicated that a good deal had 
been brokered for the Pension Fund in 
negotiations with partner pension funds within 
the LGPS Central Pool. This would mean that 
the break-even point for the Pension Fund would 
be reduced and would be within Government 
guidance. He thanked Mark Forrester for his 
work in this respect 

 
Investment Strategy Statement 

   In relation to the request by the Pensions 
Committee for the wording on ethical 
investments to be revisited, Keith Bray 
commented that the LG Pension Scheme 
Advisory Board had taken legal advice about the 
Pension Fund investment strategies which 
emphasised that Funds had a fiduciary and legal 
responsibility to exercise their duties for 
investment purposes. The precise choice of 
investment may be influenced by wider social, 
ethical or environmental considerations as long 
as that did not risk material financial detriment to 
the Fund. Sean Pearce added that the way that 
the original Statement had been worded had 
given the misleading impression that the Fund 
would take advantage of poorly run investment 
opportunities and invest in unsuitable 
enterprises. This was not the intention and the 
Committee requested the change of wording 
accordingly 

   Sean Pearce explained that a further section 
needed to be added to the Statement to indicate 
that the Government had the power to intervene 
where a Fund's Investment Strategy was not in 
line with Government Policy 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

The Committee Reports and Minutes were noted.  
 

65  External Audit 
Plan 2016/17 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Board reviewed the External Audit Plan 2016/17. 
 
In the ensuing debate, concern was expressed about the 
risks associated with the lack of Pension Fund 
investment in active funds compared to passive funds, in 
particular the risk that the fund could be susceptible to 
fraud. Sean Pearce responded that the only actively 
invested funds were in the far-east markets. Fund 
managers would oversee these risks and report any 
issues of concern. 
 
The Board noted the External Audit Plan 2016/17. 
 

66  Pension Board 
Member 
Training 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Board considered the training record. 
 
Sean Pearce drew members' attention to two forthcoming 
training events, the CIPFA Local Pension Board Seminar 
and the LGA Annual LGPS "Trustees" Conference. 
 
The Board noted the Training Report.  
 

67  Pension Board 
Work Plan 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Board considered its Work Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Keith Bray commented that a case was being 
made for scheme member representation on pool 
boards of governors. Warwickshire Pension Board 
had considered such representation unnecessary 
as members' views could be expressed through 
the existing governance arrangements. However 
there was an element of support for this change to 
the governance of pooling arrangements. Sean 
Pearce commented that this proposal would be 
considered as part of any future review of the 
LGPS Central pooling governance arrangements 

 Keith Bray requested that the details of the 
Strategic Asset Allocation Review be shared with 
the members of the Board in due course. 

 
The Board noted its work plan. 
 

68  Any Other 
Business 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

Keith Bray indicated that he would prepare an Annual 
Report for the next meeting of the Board. 
 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.05pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


